

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
DORA B. SCHIRO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY TIMOTHY LANDRIGAN,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Of Counsel:

Lawrence J. Fox
David J. Kessler
Kathryn E. Bisordi

Karen J. Mathis*
President
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(215) 988-2700

* Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
Established Ethical Rules, Practice Guidelines, Common Law Principles, and Constitutional Jurisprudence Provide the Prevailing Professional Norms Under Which the Reasonableness of Counsel’s Performance Should Be Judged	5
A. Presently Prevailing Professional Norms, As Well As Those Prevailing Professional Norms at the Time of Landrigan’s Sentencing, Require Lawyers to Conduct a Reasonable Investigation and Inform the Client Regarding Client Decisions	6
1. Prevailing Professional Norms Require a Lawyer to Investigate.....	7

2.	Prevailing Professional Norms Require a Lawyer to Inform and Advise the Client Regarding Client Decisions	10
B.	The Fiduciary Obligations of Lawyers Reflected in Contemporary Professional Norms Derive from a Deeply-Rooted Common Law Tradition	12
C.	Because These Ethical Questions Cannot Be Answered on the Present Record, Remand is Required.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Baird v. Pace</i> , 752 P.2d 507 (Ariz. 1987).....	6
<i>Baker v. Humphrey</i> , 101 U.S. 494 (1879)	11
<i>In re Cardenas</i> , 791 P.2d 1032 (Ariz. 1990).....	6
<i>Cox v. Sullivan</i> , 7 Ga. 144 (1849)	13
<i>In re Curtis</i> , 908 P.2d 472 (Ariz. 1995).....	6
<i>Fitch v. Scott</i> , 3 How. (Miss.) 314 (1839).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. Williams</i> , 8 Mass. 51 (1811)	13
<i>Goodman v. Walker</i> , 30 Ala. 482 (1857)	13
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5

<i>People v. Mattson,</i> 336 P.2d 937 (Cal. 1959).....	11
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court,</i> 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	9
<i>State v. Carriger,</i> 645 P.2d 816 (Ariz. 1982).....	8
<i>State v. Fisher,</i> 730 P.2d 825 (Ariz. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Lopez,</i> 412 P.2d 882 (Ariz. App. 1966).....	7
<i>State v. Schultz,</i> 681 P.2d 374 (Ariz. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Stevens v. Dexter,</i> 55 Ill. 151 (1870)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Tollett v. Henderson,</i> 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	3
<i>Vallinoto v. DiSandro,</i> 688 A.2d 830 (R.I. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Wolfram,</i> 847 P.2d 94 (Ariz. 1993).....	6

Wood v. McGrath, North, Mullin & Kratz,
589 N.W. 2d 103 (Neb. 1999) 11

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.1 (1990) 6, 7

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.1 cmt.
(1990) 8

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.3 (1990) 6, 7

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.3 cmt.
(1990) 8

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.4 (1990) 6, 10

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.4 cmt.
(1990) 10

ARIZONA RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 2.1 (1990) 10

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION MATERIALS

ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.1 4, 7

ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.1 cmt. 5
(1990) 8

ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.2 4

ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.3 7

ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.3 cmt. 1.....	8
ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.4.....	10
ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.4(b).....	4
ABA MODEL RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.4 cmt.	10
ABA STANDARD FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE 4-4.1 (2d ed. 1980).....	8-9
ABA STANDARD FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE 4-4.1 cmt. (2d ed. 1980).....	9
ABA STANDARD FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE 4-4.1 (3d ed. 1993).....	4, 9
ABA STANDARD FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE 4-4.1 cmt. (3d ed. 1993).....	9
ABA STANDARD FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE 4-3.8 (3d ed. 1993).....	10-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carol Rice Andrews, <i>Standards of Conduct for Lawyers: An 800-Year Evolution</i> , 57 SMU L. REV. 1385 (2004).....	14
MALLEN & SMITH, 2 LEGAL MALPRACTICE, § 14.1 (2006).....	12
FLOYD R. MECHEM, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF AGENCY § 1207 (1914).....	13

FLOYD R. MECHEM, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF AGENCY § 2197 (1914).....	13
FLOYD R. MECHEM, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF AGENCY § 2188 (1914).....	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 52.....	7
Jonathan Rose, <i>The Legal Profession in Medieval England: A History of Regulation</i> , 48 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1 (1998).....	14
GEORGE SHARSWOOD, PROFESSIONAL ETHICS 26 (1854)	14
CHARLES W. WOLFRAM, MODERN LEGAL ETHICS 146 (1986)	4, 12
